arrorouli., in the mill-applied protective pipe coating) that exhibited adhesion failures. Once

identified, VGS discontinued the use of these types of patches. In addition, VGS identified

certain manufactured lots of Canusa sleeves ("wraps") that exhibited adhesion failure. Two

hundred and ninety-six (296) sleeves were on unburied pipe and were replaced. Sixty-seven (67)

sleeves are on installed sections of pipe.

In two locations where horizontal directional drilling ("HDD") was used (Route 2Aand
Monkton Swamp), VGS noted extensive pipe coating damage when pulling the pipe out the far